

RECEIVED

02-12-2010

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

Appeal No. 2008AP000658 - CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

MICHAEL A. SVEUM,

Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner.

**NON-PARTY BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN
CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF WISCONSIN FOUNDATION,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION
AND ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION**

On Review from the Wisconsin Court of Appeals, District IV

Amelia L. Bizzaro
Henak Law Office, S.C.
316 N. Milwaukee St., Suite 535
Milwaukee, WI 53202
(414) 283-9300

Catherine Crump
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street, 17th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 519-7806

Laurence Jacques Dupuis
American Civil Liberties Union
of Wisconsin Foundation
207 E. Buffalo St., Suite 325
Milwaukee, WI 53202-5774
(414) 272-4032

Jennifer Granick
Electronic Frontier Foundation
454 Shotwell St.
San Francisco, CA 94110
(414) 436-9633 x. 134

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1

THE STATE CONSTITUTION PROHIBITS LAW ENFORCEMENT FROM CONDUCTING REMOTE GPS SURVEILLANCE WITHOUT A WARRANT 1

 A. This Court Should Reach the State Constitutional Question 2

 B. The State Constitution Provides Greater Rights than the Federal Constitution 5

 C. The Wisconsin Constitution Requires a Warrant 7

CONCLUSION 11

RULE 809.19(8)(d) CERTIFICATION 13

RULE 809.19(12)(f) CERTIFICATION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arizona v. Gant,
 ___ U.S. ___, 129 S.Ct. 1710 (2009)..... 10

Bradley v. State,
 36 Wis.2d 345,
 153 N.W.2d 38 (1967) 3

Commonwealth v. Connolly,
 454 Mass. 808,
 913 N.E.2d 356 (2009) 1, 4, 10

<i>Cooper v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 58 (1967).....	5
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979).....	9
<i>McCauley v. Tropic of Cancer</i> , 20 Wis.2d 134, 121 N.W.2d 545 (1963).....	5
<i>Osburn v. State</i> , 118 Nev. 323, 44 P.3d 523 (2002).....	2
<i>People v. Weaver</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 433, 909 N.E.2d 1195 (2009)	1, passim
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 306 Or. 157, 759 P.2d 1040 (1988).....	2, passim
<i>State v. Doe</i> , 78 Wis.2d 161, 254 N.W.2d 210 (1977)	6
<i>State v. Dubose</i> , 2005 WI 126, 285 Wis.2d 143, 699 N.W.2d 582.....	6
<i>State v. Eason</i> , 2001 WI 98, 245 Wis. 2d 206, 629 N.W.2d 625	6, 7
<i>State v. Edgeberg</i> , 188 Wis.2d 339, 524 N.W.2d 911 (Ct. App. 1994)	3, 4

<i>State v. Fry</i> , 131 Wis. 2d 153, 388 N.W.2d 565 (1986)	7
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 150 Wash.2d 251, 76 P.3d 217 (2003).....	1, passim
<i>State v. Jennings</i> , 2002 WI 44, 252 Wis.2d 228, 647 N.W.2d 142	5
<i>State v. Knapp</i> , 2005 WI 127, 285 Wis.2d 86, 700 N.W.2d 899	2, 5, 6
<i>State v. Sveum</i> , 2009 WI App 81, 319 Wis.2d 498, 769 N.W.2d 53	7
<i>State v. Young</i> , 2006 WI 98, 294 Wis. 2d 1, 717 N.W.2d 729	6
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 474 F.3d 994 (7 th Cir. 2007)	7

Constitutions, Rules and Statutes

WIS. CONST. ART. I §3	5
WIS. CONST. ART. I §8	6
WIS. CONST. ART. I §11	6, 7, 8
WIS. STAT. (RULE) 809.19(12)(f)	13

WIS. STAT. (RULE) 809.19(8)(b).....	13
WIS. STAT. (RULE) 809.19(8)(c).....	13
WIS. STAT. (RULE) 809.19(8)(d).....	13
